

521 521

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, WHICH COMMENCED ON WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A. D. 1820.

TO WHICH IS PREFIXED,

тне

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND :

PRINTED BY FRANCIS DOUGLAS, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1820.

TO THE LAWS PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE, AT ITS SESSION which commenced may thirty-first, and ended june twenty-eighth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty.

А.

Pare.

ACTIONS Jury in certain real actions to ascertain the value of improvements,	37
And of the land without them.	ib.
Demandant may abandon the premises to the tenant at the price	
fixed by the Jury,	ib.
And judgment shall be rendered at the price so estimated.	ib.
Execution to issue in one year for such sum with the interest.	38
Unless the tenant pays one third of the sum with the interest and	
costs.	ib.
Then execution shall further stay,	ib.
And issue for one other third of the residue in two years.	ib.
Unless the tenant pay one other third with the interest.	ib.
Execution to issue for the residue in three years.	ib.
Unless the tenant pay the remaining third part of said sum with	
the interest.	ib.
Then execution to stay perpetually.	38
Lien on the demanded premises to satisfy the judgment.	ib.
Execution may be extended on the premises by the demandant,	ib.
Or they may be sold as an equity of redemption.	ib,
If the tenant is afterwards evicted by a higher title he may recover	
back the money of the demandant,	ib.
Provided he notifies the demandant to aid him in the defence.	ib.
If the demandant does not elect to abandon, writ of seizen to be	
stayed one year.	ib.
Unless he shall pay the value of the buildings and improvements.	39
This Act not to extend to mortgages.	ib.
Tenant not to make strip and waste.	ib.
If the tenant is in possession of more than is demanded, to which	
the demandant has as high a title, he may request the jury to	
ascertain the same.	ib.
Verdict and judgment in such case.	ib.
But the demandant may amend without costs.	ib.
S	21.54
0	

ACTIONS Tenant may give notice at what sum he consents the improve-	
ments may be valued.	40
And at what sum the land without the improvements.	ib.
And if the demandant consent, judgment shall be rendered for	151
such sum.	ib.
If he does not consent, costs in such case,	ib.
What shall constitute a possession and improvement.	ib.
Who are disqualified to sit as Jurors.	ib.
ALNA.—North line established.	9
AMENDMENTSee actions.	ib.
ANDOVER.—Name of East Andover changed to Andover.	4
ASSESSORS.—See valuation.	22
AUGUSTA UNION SOCIETY—Incorporated.	1
May hold real and personal estate, not exceeding a certain amount.	ib.
Charter may be altered by the Legislature.	ib.
On dissolution of the corporation, funds to go to the town of	
Augusta.	ib.
ATTORNEY GENERAL —To prosecute Sheriffs who neglect to give bonds.	20
D	

В.

BOWDOIN COLLEGEPart of the Act of Separation conditionally an-	
nulled.	7
Powers of the Trustees may be altered by the Le-	
gislature.	ib.
See Medical School.	
Grant to.	45
${f P}$ art to be appropriated to indigent students.	46

С.

CLERKS OF COURTS-To be appointed by the Governor and Council.	36
To be Clerks of all the Courts in the County.	ib.
Emoluments.	ib.
To keep an account of all fees.	ib.
And pay over part in certain cases to the County	
Treasurers.	ib.
To give bonds.	ib,
Duty of Clerks in relation to Sheriff's bonds. 19,	
Penalty for neglect.	21
To pay to the County Treasurers in thirty days from	
the adjournment of the Court, all moneys here-	
tofore paid to said Treasurers.	ib.
Present Clerks continued in office.	36
Courts may appoint Clerks in certain cases.	ib.
Clerks of the Treasurer—see Treasurer.	
COMMONABLE CATTLETowns may order that commonable cattle shall	
not go at large in particular parts of the town.	28
CONVICTS.—Sentence of imprisonment to be executed in County Gaols.	29
When there is no suitable Gaol in a County, sentence may be ex-	
ecuted in a neighboring County. 31,	32
How treated in solitary confinement.	ib.
${f T}$ o be fed on bread and water.	ib.
Refractory to be punished. 29,	31
Tools and materials to be furnished them to work with by the	
Gaoler.	29
Courts may order funds to be advanced for the purchase of	
materials.	ib.

CONVICTS. —Names and condition to be reported to the Court by the Gaoler,	29
Who shall keep an account of the proceeds of their labor,	30
And report the sums to the Court of Sessions.	ib.
If the proceeds of the labor of a convict, exceed the cost of mate-	-
rials and his expenses in prison, the balance to be paid to him,	ib.
Or, under the direction of the Court to his family.	ib.
Convicts may be furnished with a bible.	31
And Ministers may have access to them.	ib.
CORONERS—'I'o give bonds.	21
Condition.	ib.
Or their acts to be void.	ib.
Persons aggrieved entitled to a copy of the bond.	ib.
And to sue the same.	ib.
Execution how awarded.	ib.
CORPORATIONS.—Augusta Union Society incorporated.	10.
Kepnebunk do.	5
Master Wardong & Grand Lodge of Maine de	6
Williamsburgh, do.	11
Eastport Mechanic Association, do.	ib.
Eastport Bridge, do.	26
Saco Iron Manufactory, do.	20 32
COSTS.—See Actions.	0%
COUNTIES.—See Taxes.	
Gaols.	
COUNTY ATTORNEY.—See Sheriffs.	
	00
COUNTY TREASURER-To prosecute for certain penalties.	20
Duty of in relation to duties paid by certain offi-	:1
Cers.	ib.

COURTS .- See Judiciary.

Ί	n	
1	J.	

DUTIES-To be paid by certain officers to County Treasurers.	•	47
Penalty of neglect.		ib.

E.

EASTPORT	MECHANIC ASSOCIATION—Incorporated.	11
	May hold and use property to a certain amount.	ib.
	How persons may become members.	12
	To meet annually,	ib.
	And quarterly.	ib.
1	Donations to be managed by a committee.	ib.
	Process how served on the corporation.	ib.
EASTPORT	BRIDGE—Incorporated.	26
	No person to be entitled to more than ten votes.	ib.
	Location of the Bridge.	27
	Rates of toll.	ib.
	Persons on military duty to pass toll free.	ib.
	Tolls to continue 75 years, provided the bridge is kept in repair,	ib.
	And that the Legislature may dissolve the corporation when the	
	tolls have paid all expenses and nine per cent, interest,	ib.
r	The bridge then to belong to the State.	ib.
	Wide wheels exempted from toll 4 years.	28
	Charter to be void unless built in seven years.	ib,
	Legislature may order a draw to be made.	ib.
EXECUTIO	N,-See Sheriff.	
	Coroner.	

Actions.

G.

GAOLS—Hereafter to be erected to have cells and work yards.	51
Gaols now built to have cells and work yards provided.	ib.
Penalty for neglect.	ib.
GAOLER.—See convicts.	

J.

	40
	14
To consist of one Chief Justice and two Associate Justices. May order the proceedings of inferior Courts to be brought before	ib.
	15
May administer oaths,	16
	ib.
	ib.
	ib.
	ib,
	18
Liens to be continued.	ib.
Terms of the Court for 1820.	16
	ib,
Court of Sessions established,	41
Number of Justices.	ib.
Terms of the Court.	ib.
$\mathbf P$ rovision for matters pending when the law was passed.	42
	ib.
Pay of Justices.	ib.
	ib.
See Gaols,	
To approve of Sheriff's bonds.	19
	21
To certify Sherifts who neglect to give bonds to the Governor and Council and to the Attorney General.	20

K.

KENNEBUNK-Incorporated.

EBUNK-Incorporated.	5
Bounds of the town.	ib.
Inhabitants to pay arrears of taxes due to,	ib.
And their proportion of debts due from the town of Wells.	ib.
And to receive their proportion of debts, and taxes due to the town of Wells.	ib.
Paupers-how settlement to be determined between Kennebunk	_
and Wells.	ib.
Real estate divided.	ib.
Powder, &c. divided.	6
Rights reserved in common to the inhabitants of the two towns.	ib.

L.

LITERATURE AND THE USEFUL ARTS AND SCIENCES.—See Bowdoin College, Maine Literary and Theological Institution, and Medical School.

М.

MAINE LITERARY AND THE Authorised to confer degress after a cer-	
OLOGICAL INSTITUTION. Stain time.	9
No student to be denied the usual testimo-	
	10
Legislature may alter the charter.	ib.
Grant to.	45
Part to be appropriated to indigent students, i	ib.
	34
	ib.
	ib.
	ib.
	42
	43
	ib.
	ib.
	ib.
	ib.
o o	44
Companies at large.	ib.
Oaths to be taken and subscribed by officers.	45
Form of the certificate.	ib.
Officers having commissions in their hands to transmit them in cer-	
	ib.
MASONS.—Master, Wardens, &c. of the Grand Lodge incorporated.	6
	ib.
Legislature may alter or repeal the charter.	7

N.

NAMES.—Names of certain persons changed.	14
NOTICE-To be given in a Portland newspaper in certain cases.	- 9
If the judgment creditor is dead, the notice to be given by a poor pris-	
oner may be served on the Attorney of record.	32

0.

4

OATHS.—Oaths and subscriptions—before whom civil and military officers shall take and subscribe the oaths prescribed by the Constitution.

Ρ.

PENAL/TIES-Of the Clerks of the Treasurer who embezzle public monies.	4
Of County Attornies for neglect of duty in relation to Sheriff's	
bonds.	20
Of the Clerks of the Courts.	ib.
Of Sheriff for neglecting to give bond.	ib.
Of Assessors for neglect or fraud in taking the valuation.	24
Of persons refusing to give an account to the Assessors of	
their rateable estate.	24
How collected under the valuation Act.	ib.
Of Counties neglecting to provide suitable Gaols.	31
Of Masters of Vessels for landing passengers in certain cases	
without notice to the Overseers of the Poor.	35

18 ib,

PAUPERS Masters of vessels to leave the names of passengers with the	
Overseers of the Poor in certain cases.	35
And to give bond before landing them to indemnify the town.	ib.
Penalty for neglect.	ib.
See Kennebunk.	
POOR PRISONERS.—See notice.	
PORTLAND FIRST BAPTIST SOCIETY How persons may become or	
cease to be members.	8
To have the same powers as other religious Societies in Portland.	ib.
Doings of the Society confirmed,	ib.

R.

REPORTER—Of Law decisions to be appointed. His duties and salary.

s.

	•	
SALARIES-	Of the Governor,	10
	Judges of the Supreme Judicial Court.	ib.
	Attorney General.	ib.
	Treasurer.	ib.
	Secretary of State.	ib.
	Adjutant General.	ib.
	Reporter.	18
SACO IRON	FACTORY—Incorporated.	32
SAUG MON		33
	May hold property not exceeding a certain amount. Shares how transferred.	ib.
	Executor of any proprietor may sell shares.	ib.
	Each share entitled to one vote.	ib.
	Stockholders how far liable for the debts of the	
	corporation.	ib,
SHERIFFS-	To give bonds.	19
	Bond to be approved by the Court of Sessions.	ib.
	Sufficiency of the bond to be certified annually.	ib.
	Duty of the County Attorney and Clerk in relation thereto.	ib.
	Penalty of neglect.	20
	Penalty of the Sheriff in neglecting to give bond.	ib.
	To be removed from office unless he give bond.	ib.
	Persons aggrieved to be entitled to a copy of the bond.	ib.
	And may sue the same.	ib.
	Execution how awarded.	21

т.

TAXES-On Cumberland and Waterville Banks, appropriated.	4 6	
Provision for collecting county taxes in certain cases.		
TOWNS.—See Commonable Cattle.		
TREASURER-To give bond.	2	
Condition of the bond.	ib.	
Governor and Council to declare vacancy in certain cases.	3	
And to appoint a Commissioner of the Treasury.	ib.	
And two persons to take an account of the money in the Treasury.	ib.	
Commissioner of the Treasury to give bonds with the same con-		
dition as the Treasurer.	ib.	
Clerks of the Treasurer who embezzle money liable to punish-		
ment.	4	

TREASURER-To transmit blank lists to the Assessors of towns, and copies of

the valuation Act. To ascertain lands without the limits of any town or incorporated 24 plantation owned by non-residents.

Treasurer to lay annually before the Governor and Council the amount of warrants and money in the hands of the Sheriff, and certify the names of his sureties.

V.

VALUATION.—Assessors to lodge in the Secretary's office a list of poils and	
estates.	22
Form of the list.	24
When to be taken.	23
Assessors to be sworn.	ib.
To be paid by the towns.	ib,
Penalty of neglect or fraudulent conduct of the Assessors.	24
Persons refusing to give an account to be doomed,	ib.
And fined.	ib.
Assessors to transmit to the Secretary of State an attested copy of the valuation by which the State tax of 1820, was made.	ib,
Fines how recovered.	ib.

T	٩,	r i
- ¥	¥	۰

WELLS .- Town of Wells divided. WILLIAMSBURGH-Incorporated. Bounds.

5 11 ib.

26

20